
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 

Monday, 2nd March, 2020, at 10.00 am Ask for: Denise Fitch 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: Tel: 03000 416090, 
denise.fitch@kent.g
ov.uk 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured, then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

1. Introduction/Webcasting Announcement  

2. Apologies and Substitutes  

3. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

4. Cabinet Member Updates  

5. 'Kent's Future, Our Priority' - Kent County Council's 5 Year Plan (Pages 1 - 124) 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Friday, 21 February 2020 



 
 
 



From:   Roger Gough, Leader 
 
To:   Cabinet, 2nd March 2020 
 

Subject:  ‘Kent’s Future, Our Priority’ – Kent County Council’s 5 Year 

Plan  
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Past Pathway: Corporate Management Team (01.10.19, 26.11.19, 

18.02.20), Cabinet Members (28.10.19, 02.12.19, 10.02.20, 
24.02.20), Corporate Board (04.12.19) 

 
Future Pathway: County Council (19.03.20) 
 
 

SUMMARY: ‘Kent’s Future, Our Priority’ will become Kent County Council’s 
new 5 Year Plan, to replace the previous strategic statement ‘Increasing 
Opportunities, Improving Outcomes (2015-2020)’. It captures the council’s 
ambition to deliver outcomes and objectives that will improve the quality of life 
for Kent’s residents, businesses and communities. This includes joined-up 
working with our partners and clear asks of Government. The 5 Year Plan has 
been informed by extensive engagement and a six week public consultation. 
The final plan is due to be approved by County Council on 19th March 2020.  
   
Recommendation(s):   
 
Cabinet is asked to:  
 
(1) Note the findings of the engagement and consultation which have informed 

the changes to the 5 Year Plan, summarised in this report and set out in 

detail in the supporting ‘You Said, We Did’ document. 

(2) Note the equalities considerations set out in the Equality Impact 
Assessment, which has been informed by the engagement and consultation 
process. 

(3) Agree to recommend to County Council that they approve ‘Kent’s Future, 
Our Priority’ as the new 5 Year Plan for Kent County Council. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Kent County Council (KCC) has traditionally had a series of strategic plans 

or statements which set out the administration’s ambitions and priorities 
for the medium term. This is a key part of the Policy Framework in the 
KCC’s Constitution and influences our strategy, budget, commissioning 
and service delivery. The current strategic statement ‘Increasing 
Opportunities, Improving Outcomes’, approved by County Council in 
March 2015, ends in 2020.  

 
1.2 In summer 2019, KCC began developing a new 5 Year Plan which could 

replace the previous strategic statement. This is still grounded in 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



outcomes to deliver a better quality of life in Kent, but very much shaped 
by what is important to Kent’s residents, young people, staff, partners and 
businesses. The intention was to create an ambitious yet realistic plan, 
which aligned with the council’s spending priorities and had clear 
objectives to deliver over the next five years. 

 
1.3 Outcomes cannot be achieve
[...]
artners. 
 

 
6. NEXT STEPS 
 
6.1 Subject to Cabinet approval, the 5 Year Plan will be recommended for 

approval at County Council on 19th March. The County Council papers 
will include full design copies of the 5 Year Plan and You Said, We Did 
document. 

 
6.2 The 5 Year Plan will be launched on 30th March, with updated website 

content on Kent.gov, alongside our final agreed Budget. The launch will 
include the publication of a Resident Summary.  

Page 10



 
6.3 We are committed to continuing the conversation with residents, partners 

and staff on how we are delivering the 5 Year Plan, including an honest 
and open reflection of our progress. Our Kent Communications team 
have listened to the feedback from Kent residents and will progress 
further communication and engagement with residents. 

 
6.4 We will continue work with our partners on shared objectives and discuss 

with our staff about how to make the plan real and meaningful for the 
frontline staff who do so much to support our residents and communities 
every day.  

 
6.5 We committed in the 5 Year Plan to developing a framework for how we 

will measure success and impact of the plan, including public reporting. 
We will provide further details on this in due course, but we know it is 
important to have a strong evidence base and an honest reflection of our 
progress, including both quantitative and qualitative information. 

 
7.        RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1  The recommendations are as follows: 
 

Cabinet is asked to:  
 
(1) Note the findings of the engagement and consultation which have informed 

the changes to the 5 Year Plan, summarised in this report and set out in 

detail in the supporting ‘You Said, We Did’ document. 

(2) Note the equalities considerations set out in the Equality Impact 
Assessment, which has been informed by the engagement and consultation 
process. 

(3) Agree to recommend to County Council that they approve ‘Kent’s Future, 
Our Priority’ as the new 5 Year Plan for Kent County Council. 

 
8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
  
8.1 Appendices for this item include: 

 Appendix A: ‘Kent’s Future, Our Priority’, Kent County Council’s 5 Year 
Plan 2020-2025  

 Appendix B: ‘Kent’s Future, Our Priority’ 5 Year Plan Equality Impact 
Assessment  

 Appendix C: ‘Kent’s Future, Our Priority’ ‘You Said, We Did’ – How 
your feedback has helped shape KCC’s 5 Year Plan 

 
8.2 Background papers for this item include the 5 Year Plan consultation draft 

(February 2020). 
 
Author:  
Liz Sanderson, Strategic Business Adviser (Corporate), Strategy, Policy, 
Relationships and Corporate Assurance 
elizabeth.sanderson@kent.gov.uk, 03000 416643 
 

Page 11

mailto:elizabeth.sanderson@kent.gov.uk


Relevant Director: 
David Whittle, Director, Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance 
david.whittle@kent.gov.uk, 03000 416833 

Page 12

mailto:david.whittle@kent.gov.uk


KCC 5 YEAR PLAN FOR CABINET MARCH 2020 

 

 

 

‘Kent’s Future, Our Priority’ 

 

 

Making Kent the best place to live, work, play, learn 

and invest in 

 

Kent County Council’s 5 Year Plan 2020-25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



KCC 5 YEAR PLAN FOR CABINET MARCH 2020 

 

Contents  

Section Page 

Leader’s Foreword 3 

INTRODUCTION TO THE 5 YEAR PLAN 

5 Year Plan Summary 5 

Our 5 Year Plan Outcomes 7 

Delivering the 5 Year Plan 8 

Kent’s Strengths 10 

Kent’s Challenges 12 

What could impact the 5 Year Plan? 14 

OUTCOMES 

Outcome 1: Enterprise and Investment 15 

Outcome 2: Securing Sustainable Infrastructure 22 

Outcome 3: Connected Transport and Communities 27 

Outcome 4: A Cleaner and Greener Kent 35 

Outcome 5: Stronger and Safer Kent Communities 41 

Outcome 6: Opportunities for Children and Young People 48 

Outcome 7: Quality Health, Care and Support 55 

DELIVERING THE 5 YEAR PLAN 

How will we measure success? 61 

Detailed Strategies and Plans 63 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



KCC 5 YEAR PLAN FOR CABINET MARCH 2020 

 

Leader’s Foreword 

The 5 Year Plan for Kent County Council (KCC) has 

been shaped by a conversation with our residents, 

the people of Kent. We opened it by speaking to 

people about their experience of living in different 

parts of the county. We wanted to understand what 

they value most about where they live and the 

challenges their local communities face.  

Over the last seven months we have listened to 

young people, businesses, voluntary groups and 

public sector partners, including parish and town 

councils. This helped to crystallise our thinking and 

we have responded to the challenges you’ve raised 

in the development of the 5 Year Plan. 

We heard what your most important issues are: infrastructure before housing growth; the quality 

of roads; public transport and the visible services that help determine the quality of life; responding 

to the climate emergency and tackling social isolation. We used this to shape our objectives for the 

next five years, so we are clear on what we need to focus on as a council and where we need to 

work in collaboration with our partners. Our You Said, We Did document shows how your voice has 

made a difference. Listening to our residents has been hugely valuable and we want to continue 

the conversation about how we deliver better outcomes for the people of Kent. 

Kent is a unique county – with its distinctive geography spanning from the North Downs to the East 

Coast; rural countryside in the Weald to the urban areas of North Kent; traditional market towns and 

villages to planned garden communities at Otterpool and Ebbsfleet. We have a proud history from 

our historic city in Canterbury and Channel ports, to a vibrant, modern economy founded on thriving 

small and medium sized businesses. The 5 Year Plan recognises Kent’s distinctive challenges and 

opportunities, with the aim of improving the quality of life for all Kent’s residents.  

Kent is shaped by its peninsular geo
[...]
ort 

 Libraries, Registration and Archives Strategy 

 Kent Community Safety Agreement 

 Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse Strategy 

 Kent Multi-Agency Children’s Safeguarding Partnership Frameworks 

 Casualty Reduction Strategy (to be refreshed in 2020) 

 Civil Society Strategy (launched 2020) 

 Adult Social Care and Health Strategy (launched 2021) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59

https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0003/92793/Loneliness-and-social-isolation-select-committee-report-March-2019.pdf
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0003/92793/Loneliness-and-social-isolation-select-committee-report-March-2019.pdf
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/libraries,-registrations-and-archives-policies/libraries-registration-and-archives-strategy
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/community-safety-and-crime-policies/Kent-community-safety-agreement
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/community-safety-and-crime-policies/domestic-abuse-strategy
https://www.kscmp.org.uk/about-kscb/kscmp-frameworks
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/transport-and-highways-policies/road-casualty-reduction-strategy


KCC 5 YEAR PLAN FOR CABINET MARCH 2020 

 

 

 

Outcome 6: Opportunities for children and young people 

Our ambition 

Kent’s children have the best start in life and families get the right help and support when they 

need it. Every young person in Kent gets the education, skills and experiences they need for a 

successful future 

A county that works for all children 
 
We want children and young people in Kent to have the best possible future. Our vision is that all 

Kent children should feel safe, secure, loved, fulfilled, happy and optimistic. Our statutory 

responsibilities mean we play an important role in providing quality school places, giving children 

the healthiest start in lif
[...]
20) 

 Adult Social Care and Health Strategy (launched 2021) 

Opportunities for children and young people  

 Children, Young People and Education Vision and Priorities for Improvement  

 Kent Commissioning Plan for Education Provision 

 Early Years and Childcare Strategy (to be refreshed in 2020) 

 Kent’s Strategy for Vulnerable Learners 

 Strategy for Children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 

 Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategy 

 14-24 Learning, Employment and Skills Strategy 

Quality health, care and support  

 Your Life, Your Wellbeing 

 Kent and Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 NHS Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) 5 Year Plan 

 Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) Prevention Strategy  

 Kent and Medway Joint Strategic Needs Assessment/Case for Change 

 Being Digital Strategy 

 

Find out more 

You can find out more about our work on the 5 Year Plan, including supporting documents and 

accessible versions on our website. 

www.kent.gov.uk/5yearplan  

 

 

 

Page 76

https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/culture-and-sport-policies/cultural-strategy
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/corporate-policies/voluntary-and-community-sector-vcs-policy
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0003/92793/Loneliness-and-social-isolation-select-committee-report-March-2019.pdf
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0003/92793/Loneliness-and-social-isolation-select-committee-report-March-2019.pdf
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/libraries,-registrations-and-archives-policies/libraries-registration-and-archives-strategy
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/community-safety-and-crime-policies/Kent-community-safety-agreement
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/community-safety-and-crime-policies/domestic-abuse-strate
[...]
nk



February 2020 

Updated 21/02/2020 
 

This document is available in other formats. Please contact 
Jenny.dixon-sherreard@kent.gov.uk or telephone on 03000 416598 

 

Kent County Council 
Equality Analysis/ Impact Assessment (EqIA) 
 
Directorate/ Service: Strategic and Corporate Services / Strategy, Policy, Relationships 
and Corporate Assurance 
 
Name of decision, policy, procedure, project or service: Development of the 5 Year 
Plan (Strategic Statement) 2020-2025 
 
Responsible Owner/ Senior Officer: David Whittle, Director of Strategy, Policy, 
Relationships and Corporate Assurance 
 
Version: Final  
 
Author: Jenny Dixon-Sherreard, Policy Advisor 
Reviewed by Serine Annan-Veitch, Policy Advisor (Feb 2020)  
 
Pathway of Equality Analysis: Director (July and November 2019), CMT and Cabinet 
Members approval of the consultation draft (Dec 2019), Cabinet approval of final draft 
(Mar 2020), County Council (Mar 2020). 
 
Summary and recommendations of equality analysis/impact assessment. 
 
Context  
 
Kent County Council has developed a series of strategic statements (corporate vision/ 
five year plan) which set out the Council’s outcomes, priorities and approach for the 
medium term. The Strategic Statement is a whole Council policy and part of the formal 
Policy Framework in the Constitution. It is aligned with financial strategy and influences 
strategy, policy, business and performance frameworks for the Council. It is intended to 
influence how we deliver better outcomes for all residents, businesses and communities 
in Kent. 
 
The previous Strategic Statement (‘Increasing Opportunities, Improving Outcomes’ – 
KCC’s Strategic Statement 2015-2020’) ended in March 2020. In May/June 2019, 
Corporate Management Team (CMT), Cabinet Members and Policy and Resources 
Cabinet Committee endorsed the approach to develop a new Strategic Statement 
(which is called the 5 Year Plan) for approval by County Council in March 2020.  
 
This equality analysis has be
[...]
ave county-wide impacts. There are no 
negative/adverse impacts on protected groups directly related to the strategy. There is 
the potential for the 5 Year Plan to have a positive impact on people from all of the 
protected characteristic groups through aiming to improve their quality of life. 
 
The joint project team and CMT leadership will set the expectation that any specific 
proposals or changes arising from the delivery of the 5 Year Plan will be subject to 
equality analysis and consideration of equality impacts. 
 
 
Adverse Equality Impact Rating Low  
 
 
 
 
Attestation 
I have read and paid due regard to the Equality Analysis/Impact Assessment concerning 
the development of the 5 Year Plan. I agree with the risk rating and the actions to 
mitigate any adverse impact(s) that has /have been identified. 
 
Director 

Signed:     Name: David Whittle 
 
Job Title: Director of Strategy, Policy,  
Relationships and Corporate Assurance   Date: 20/02/2020 

Page 80



February 2020 

Updated 21/02/2020 
 

This document is available in other formats. Please contact 
Jenny.dixon-sherreard@kent.gov.uk or telephone on 03000 416598 

 

 
 
DMT Member 

Signed:     Name: David Whittle 
 
Job Title: Director of Strategy, Policy,      
Relationships and Corporate Assurance    Date: 20/02/2020 
 
 

(Approved via email)

Page 81



February 2020 

Updated 21/02/2020 
 

This document is available in other formats. Please contact 
Jenny.dixon-sherreard@kent.gov.uk or telephone on 03000 416598 

 

Part 1 Screening 
 
Could this policy, procedure, project or service, or any proposed changes to it, affect any Protected Group (listed 
below) less favourably (negatively) than others in Kent? Could this policy, procedure, project or service promote equal 
opportunities for this group? 

 

Protected Group Please provide a brief commentary on your findings. Fuller analysis should be undertaken in 
Part 2. 

High negative impact 
EqIA 

Medium negative 
impact 
Screen 

Low n
[...]
ent the draft generally. 
 
We promoted the consultation widely through targeted emails, our website, on social media, 
posters in libraries and Gateways and internally with our elected Members and staff. 
 
Responses 
We received 422 consultation responses. This table shows the types of responses we received. 
 

Respondent type Responses 

Kent resident 208 

KCC staff 127 

Charity, voluntary or community sector organisation (VCS)  28 

Other (including Parish and Town Councils and other partners) 22 

Parish, District or County Councillor  14 

Local community group or resident association  8 

District, Borough and City Councils  7 

Educational establishment  3 

A Kent business owner  4 

As a resident of somewhere else  1 

 
Of those who gave demographic information about themselves, 118 respondents were men and 124 
were women. We had the most responses from people aged between 35 and 59. A breakdown is 
below.  

 

Age Responses 

0-15 1 

16-24 6 

24-34 20 

35-49 57 

50-59 60 

60-64 31 

65-74 51 

75-84 16 

85+ 1 

Prefer not to say 5 

 
We received responses from across Kent, although the highest response rate came from Maidstone, 
which reflects the number of staff who completed the questionnaire based in KCC offices.  
 

Page 103



 

 

 

 
 

You Said, We Did – key changes following the consultation 
 
Below we have explained what people said and what we did as a result to improve the 5 Year Plan 
document, following all the consultation feedback we received. 
 
Title   
 
You said               We did 

Most people thought that this was a 
good title. The title should be less 
personal and focused on the 
community and it should be more 
specific to Kent. 

88% of respondents liked the draft title ‘Your Future, Our 
Priority’. We agree that the title should be about Kent as a 
whole. We have changed the title to ‘Kent’s Future, Our 
Priority’. 

 
General comments on the draft plan 
 
You said              We did 

The outcomes are the r
[...]
ng a difference. It will help keep us on track and let us know if we need to make changes 
and which actions to prioritise.  
 
Now that we have set the outcomes and objectives, the 5 Year Plan sets out how we will develop a 
clear and open framework to measure and monitor our progress. This section was updated and 
clarified as a result of the consultation feedback we received. This will bring together all the 
information and data available to us, including what residents and service users are telling us, so we 
can get a good picture of how we are doing.  
 
We will be open and honest about our progress and performance and communicate this clearly so 
people can hold us to account. 
 

Find out more 
 
You can find out more about our work on the 5 Year Plan, including supporting documents and 
accessible versions on our website. 
 

www.kent.gov.uk/5yearplan  
 
 
 
 

Page 123

http://www.kent.gov.uk/5yearplan
http://www.kent.gov.uk/5yearplan


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 'Kent's Future, Our Priority' - Kent County Council's 5 Year Plan
	Appendix A 5YP for Cabinet 020320
	Appendix B 5YP Equality Impact Assessment FINAL
	Appendix C 5YP You Said We Did Cabinet Version




Minutes of the meeting


KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 2 March 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Mrs C Bell, Miss S J Carey, Mrs S Chandler, 
Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr P J Oakford, Mr M D Payne, 
Mrs S Prendergast and Mr M Whiting 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr E E C Hotson 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of People and Communications), 
Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate Services), Mr S Collins 
(Director of Integrated Children's Services (West Kent and Early Help and 
Preventative Services Lead)), Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), 
Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport), 
Ms E Sanderson (Strategic Business Adviser), Mr A Scott-Clark (Director of Public 
Health), Ms P Southern (Corporate Director, Adult Social Care and Health), 
Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer), Mr B Watts (General Counsel) and 
Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
134. Cabinet Member Updates  
(Item 4) 
 
Each Cabinet Member was invited to update Cabinet on recent events within their 
portfolio: 
 
Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s Services:  

- A workshop had been held with young people, carers, senior leaders and 
practitioners to agree part of the written statement of action - this had been a 
very successful event.   

    
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills: 

- There had been some good news relating to the budget and the Secretary of 
State had approved the 1% transfer from schools for High Needs.  There was 
a great benefit in supporting greater inclusion of young people with EHCPs in 
mainstream schools.   

- In relation to secondary schools more than 94% pupils received an offer for 
one of their 4 preferred schools.  This number had increased by more than 
1000 in recent years.  There had been an ongoing debate as to how best to 
provide additional school places for school children in Thanet, the Cabinet 
Member reported that the Secretary of State had confirmed his decision that 
he would not accept plans to cancel the proposed new secondary school in 
Thanet.  Therefore he expected the plans for the new school to go ahead as 
previously proposed.  This was disappointing but the decision was clear and 
Members and Officers looked forward to working with Head Teachers, the 



 

2 

Department for Education and the Regional Schools Commissioner to bring 
about new secondary school provision for Thanet.   

 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health: 

- As of 2pm on Sunday 1 March there were 35 known cases of Coronavirus in 
the UK, some of the new cases had shown local transmission.  This was a fast 
moving situation and the UK continued to limit the spread of the virus by early 
identification and self-isolation.  The key to containment was good hygiene 
practice.  The advice was not to visit your GP surgery in case of symptoms but 
to use the NHS website or phone 111 for advice.   

- Andrew Scott-Clark concurred that this was fast moving, the Government’s 
policy was being set nationally on the advice of Public Health England and the 
Chief Medical Officer in line with World Health Organisation guidance.  This 
was the early stages of what might be a pandemic, currently within the 
containment phase, however the key message was that the risk remained low.   

 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services:  

- The Council had recently approved its budget.  The process for this year 
would look at a budget which supported the 5 year plan and strategic 
outcomes. 

- The Budget would also look at the spend of other local authorities, and the 
outcomes of spend and difference made.  This was a more scientific approach 
to budgeting.  The Capital Officer Group was progressing well and a paper 
would be brought back to Members.  The Corporate Director and Deputy 
Leader would be holding regular meetings with Cabinet Members and 
Corporate Directors to review the performance of the revenue and capital 
budget and keep track of the agreed savings.  

 
Cabinet Member for Communications, Engagement and People: 

- Last week had seen the launch of KCC’s Social Work Degree Apprenticeship 
Scheme, 24 successful candidates would start on this scheme, 9 within 
Children, Young People and Education and 15 within Adult Social Care and 
Health.  Members congratulated the candidates on their success in achieving 
these roles and wished them all the best. 

 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development: 

- Tourism was hugely important to Kent and the Interreg experience project 
focussed on increasing off season overnight stays in Kent.   This included 
partners from across England and France and was a further opportunity to 
allow Kent to continue with strong cross channel partnership.  The Director of 
European Projects would visit Kent to better understand the positive impacts 
European Funding was having in Kent.   

 
Cabinet Member for Environment: 

- The Kent Biodiversity Strategy had been agreed by partners and would now 
go forward to Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee at the end of 
March.  The Cabinet Member thanked the KCC Officers who had worked on 
this strategy which would hugely benefit Kent and District partners.   

 
 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport: 



 

3 

- The Cabinet Member expressed his thanks to Kent Highways Staff and 
Contractors who had worked long hours recently in adverse conditions.  More 
money had been allocated to the Capital expenditure and work was 
progressing to shape the HTMC contract to ensure a timely and cost-effective 
investment into Kent Highways.   
 

Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services: 
- Trading Standards Checks which was KCC’s new online fair trader scheme 

was now live and recruiting traders, this replaced KCC’s partnership with 
Check a Trade which formally ended on 31 March.    There was due to be a 
formal launch in April 2020.   

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet note the verbal updates from Cabinet Members.    
 
135. 'Kent's Future, Our Priority' - Kent County Council's 5 Year Plan  
(Item 5) 
 
David Whittle, (Director, Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance) 
and Liz Sanderson, (Strategic Business Adviser (Corporate)) were present for this 
item.   
 
1. David Whittle explained that this document, although not statutory, sat at the 
top of KCC’s policy framework with a purpose to provide the strategic aims and 
objectives of the organisation as determined by members.  It helped inform, guide 
and shape the wider policy framework of the Council.  Cabinet was asked to 
recommend the document to County Council for consideration and debate. 
 
2.   The document had been developed in a very open and collaborative way.  It 
started with 3 day long resident workshops across East, West and North Kent, to 
explore the short and long term priorities for residents, their families and local 
communities.  There was a strong alignment between member and resident 
feedback, this gave a strong starting base to help shape the document.  Mr Whittle 
was grateful for the quality of engagement and support from across KCC. 

 
3. The formal consultation process, which closed last week, had been very 
successful.  The quality of responses has been significantly better that on previous 
consultations, particularly from other public body groups and these partners were 
vital for delivery.   

 
4. Dependent on County Council approval there would be a formal launch on 30 
March 2020, Mr Whittle offered thanks to colleagues, particularly to Simon Pleace in 
Finance who helped with residents’ workshops, to his own team and to Liz 
Sanderson.   

 
5. Liz Sanderson explained that it had been important to reflect back on where 
the outcomes and objectives had come from.  At the end of last year there had been 
in depth discussions with residents, young people and businesses to consider why 
issues were important and to determine some general solutions.  It had been 
challenging to balance different views but there had been a clear consensus around 
the key issues.  There had been some clear feedback about the importance of 
culture, art, nature and heritage particularly for children and young people’s 



 

4 

wellbeing.  In addition, there was a focus on the importance of climate action and 
feeling safe in the county, particularly for young people.   

 
6. The Leader expressed his thanks to Officers particularly Liz who had done a 
tremendous job.   

 
7. Mr Hotson considered that he could not recall a policy document having so 
much involvement from partners and the community.  It was encouraging to hear the 
support given by Kent districts and boroughs. 

 
8. Ms Carey considered that this was a really good document and member 
engagement had been positive.  There was a correction to be made around Plan 
Bee, which had been printed as Plan B in error.   

 
9. The Leader confirmed the importance of ‘you said, we did’, the outcomes had 
been extremely important to everyone, Member engagement had been extremely 
valuable and Ms Rankin had put forward some detailed thoughts which had helped 
structure the document.  Visible services were vital along with quality of life, housing 
and infrastructure and the relationship between the two.   

 
10. Public protection services were very important, such as community wardens 
and their role in prevention, along with the voluntary and community sector to 
address issues that came out of the tackling social isolation work.   

 
11. This document was about Kent, not any town in the UK, it was about the 
specific challenges and opportunities in this county.   

 
12. Questioning how KCC would know if it was succeeding – this would not be just 
about generating a vast industry of PIs.  This was about an ongoing resident 
dialogue, looking at outcomes and recognising the things that KCC controlled and 
those which it didn’t but sought to influence.   
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet  
 
1. Note the findings of the engagement and consultation which have informed the 
changes to the 5 Year Plan, summarised in this report and set out in detail in the 
supporting ‘You Said, We Did’ document.  
 
2. Note the equalities considerations set out in the Equality Impact Assessment, 
which has been informed by the engagement and consultation process.  
 
3. Agree to recommend to County Council that they approve ‘Kent’s Future, Our 
Priority’ as the new 5 Year Plan for Kent County Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  


